

FILED
12-19-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023-AP-367

WISCONSIN COTTAGE FOOD
ASSOCIATION, MARK RADL,
STACY BEDUHN, KRISS MARION,
LISA KIVIRIST, DELA ENDS
and PAULA RADL,

Plaintiffs–Respondents–Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION,
and RANDY ROMANSKI,

Defendants–Appellants–Respondents.

Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals,
District I, Filed on November 19, 2024,
Court of Appeals No. 2023-AP-367

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Isaiah M. Richie (SBN 1106573)
SCHLOEMER LAW FIRM SC
143 S. Main Street, 3rd Floor
West Bend, WI 53095
Tel: (262) 334-3471
Fax: (262) 334-9193
Email: isaiah@schloemerlaw.com

Justin Pearson
(FL Bar No. 597791)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
Email: jpearson@ij.org

Suranjan Sen
(TN Bar No. 038830)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: ssen@ij.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
PETITION	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
I. WISCONSIN ARBITRARILY PREVENTS PETITIONERS FROM SELLING THEIR SAFE FOODS WHILE ALLOWING NUMEROUS OTHERS TO SELL THEIRS.....	16
A. Respondents ban the sales of undisputedly low-risk foods	16
B. The Ban arbitrarily exempts other food sellers.....	18
II. THIS CASE IS A SEQUEL	20
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	21
A. The circuit court granted Petitioners’ requested relief based on Respondents’ admissions	21
B. The circuit court also denied Respondents’ motion for a stay pending appeal because of Respondents’ own admissions.....	27
C. The court of appeals entered a stay pending appeal—based on the government’s unsupported allegations of harm.....	27

D. The court of appeals reversed the district court’s judgment 28

ARGUMENT 30

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS CRUCIAL QUESTIONS OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW THAT HAVE BEEN RECEIVING INCREASED ATTENTION ACROSS THE NATION..... 30

II. EACH OF THE SPECIFIC ISSUES PRESENTED HERE WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW 33

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH 42

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Assoc. Grocers, Inc. v. State</i> , 787 P.2d 22 (Wash. 1990)	37
<i>Blake v. Jossart</i> , 2016 WI 57, 370 Wis. 2d 1	38
<i>Burrows v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 473 N.E.2d 748 (N.Y. 1984)	37
<i>Christoph v. City of Chilton</i> , 205 Wis. 418, 237 N.W. 134 (1931)	37
<i>City of Duluth v. Sarette</i> , 283 N.W. 2d 533 (Minn. 1979)	37
<i>City of Euclid v. Fitzthum</i> , 357 N.E. 2d 297 (Ohio Ct. App. 1976).....	40
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 265, 234 N.W.2d 270 (1973)	33
<i>Condemarin v. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 775 P.2d 348 (Utah 1989)	40
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2016)	40
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	40
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, 284 Wis. 2d 573	13, 35
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	37

<i>In re Adoption of M.M.C.</i> , 2024 WI 18, 411 Wis. 2d 389	34
<i>Katzev v. Los Angeles County</i> , 341 P.2d 310 (Cal. 1959).....	37
<i>Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd.</i> , 904 S.E.2d 720 (N.C. 2024)	14, 31
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm'n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....	14, 32
<i>Lambert v. Wentworth</i> , 423 A.2d 527 (Me. 1980)	37
<i>Mary C. Wheeler Sch., Inc. v. Bd. of Assessors of Seekonk</i> , 331 N.E. 2d 888 (Mass. 1975).....	37
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund.</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maxwell v. Reed</i> , 7 Wis. 493 (1859).....	34
<i>Mo. Nat'l Assoc. v. Mo. Dep't of Lab. & Indus. Rel.</i> , 623 S.W. 3d 585 (Mo. 2021)	37
<i>N'Da v. Hybl</i> , Neb. Supreme Ct. Case No. S-23-000945 (pending) (argued Dec. 3, 2024)	14, 31
<i>Nankin v. Vill. of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92, 245 Wis. 2d 86	37
<i>Osterndorf v. Turner</i> , 426 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1982)	37
<i>Pabst v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 388 A.2d 1181 (Vt. 1978)	37

<i>Pack v. City of Cleveland</i> , 448 N.E. 2d 434 (Ohio 1982)	37
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	14, 32
<i>Peppies Courtesy Cab Co. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 397, 475 N.W.2d 156 (1991)	10, 33, 35
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 2018 WI 79, 382 Wis. 2d 697	14, 31, 32, 35
<i>Raffensperger v. Jackson</i> , 888 S.E.2d 483 (Ga. 2023)	14, 31, 32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 323 P.3d 647 (Alaska 2014)	37
<i>State ex rel. Grand Bazaar Liquors, Inc. v. Milwaukee</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 203 (1982)	33, 35, 37, 40
<i>State ex rel. McCulloch v. Ashby</i> , 387 P.2d 588 (N.M. 1963)	37
<i>State ex rel. Week v. Wis. State Bd. of Exam'rs</i> , 252 Wis. 32, 30 N.W.2d 187 (1947)	34
<i>State ex rel. Zimmer v. Kreutzberg</i> , 114 Wis. 530, 90 N.W. 1098 (1902)	34
<i>State ex rel. Winkler v. Benzenberg</i> , 101 Wis. 172, 76 N.W. 345 (1898)	34
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 35 Wis. 298 (1874)	34
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 116, 423 N.W. 2d 823	34

State v. Topolski,
303 A.3d 338 (Del. 2023)..... 40

White v. Assoc. Indus. of Alabama, Inc.,
373 So. 2d 616 (Ala. 1979) 40

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 97.28 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.29(2)(b)(2) 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(a) 15

Wis. Stat. § 97.30(bm)..... 16

Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(b)(1)(b)..... 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(b)(1)(c) 19

Wis. Stat. § 97.30(2)(b)(1)(d) 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.42(11)..... 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.72 17

Wis. Stat. § 808.10 10

Wis. Stat. § 809.62 10

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r) 10

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP ch. 75 App. 1-201.10(B)..... 20, 29

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP ch. 75 App. 3-201.11(B)..... 15, 17

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP ch. 75 App. 4-3..... 15

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.01(2) 15, 21

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.04.....	19
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.04(35)(a).....	19
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.04(35)(d).....	19
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.063(5)	18
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 75.063(6)	19, 29

Other Authorities

Appellants' Br., <i>N'Da v. Hybl</i> , No. A-23-0945 (Neb. Ct. App. filed Apr. 12, 2024).....	31
Jennifer McDonald, Institute for Justice, <i>Flour Power</i> (Dec. 2017), https://ij.org/report/cottage-foods-survey/	12
<i>Kivirist v. DATCP</i> , Case No. 16-CV-06 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Lafayette Cnty.) (Order, Feb. 26, 2018).....	18–19, 20, 24, 26
N.J. Dep't of Health, <i>Cottage Foods – Approved Food Products</i> , https://www.nj.gov/health/cottagefood/food-products/approved/	11
